

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

**NAVY SEALs 1-3, et al,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**LLOYD J. AUSTIN, III** in official capacity as United  
States Secretary of Defense, et al,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:21-cv-01236-O

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR A PARTIAL STAY PENDING APPEAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. An Order Requiring The Navy To Disregard Plaintiffs’ Unvaccinated Status In Making Assignment And Reassignment Decisions Would Inflict Irreparable Damage On The Navy And The Public.....2

II. Defendants Are Likely To Prevail On The Merits Of Their Appeal.....7

CONCLUSION .....11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Antonellis v. United States*,  
723 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....9

*Arnold v. Garlock, Inc.*,  
278 F.3d 426 (5th Cir. 2001) .....7

*Cargill v. Marsh*,  
902 F.2d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....8

*Chappell v. Wallace*,  
462 U.S. 296 (1983).....7

*Cortright v. Resor*,  
447 F.2d 245 (2d Cir. 1971)..... 8, 9

*Goldman v. Weinberger*,  
475 U.S. 503 (1986).....10

*Harkness v. Secretary of Navy*,  
858 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017) .....8

*Hilton v. Braunskill*,  
481 U.S. 770 (1987).....2

*Miller v. United States*,  
42 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1995).....6

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....2

*Orloff v. Willoughby*,  
345 U.S. 83 (1953) .....8

*Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott*,  
734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013) .....2

*Population Inst. v. McPherson*,  
797 F.2d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....7

*Rostker v. Goldberg*,  
453 U.S. 57 (1981) .....10

*Ruiz v. Estelle*,  
666 F.2d 854 (5th Cir. 1982) .....7

*Scales v. United States*,  
685 F.2d 970 (5th Cir.1982) .....6

*Schlanger v. United States*,  
586 F.2d 667 (9th Cir. 1978) .....8

*Sebra v. Neville*,  
801 F.2d 1135 (9th Cir. 1986) .....8

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) .....10

*Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.*,  
559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....7

*Wilson v. Walker*,  
777 F.2d 427 (8th Cir. 1985) .....8

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....10
